2024-25 Men's Basketball Rules - Survey Results

Methods
* This was a survey of head coaches, directors of athletics, conference commissioners, senior woman
administrators, Division I conference MBB administrators, conference coordinators of officials and game
officials. The purpose was to assess the impact of rules changes, if rules were correctly adjudicated and
possible rules changes.

* The survey was designed to take no more than 10 minutes and was administered online through the Qualtrics survey
software.

* The survey was open from March 12 to April 13, 2025.

* The survey was distributed via email to 3,970 coaches, officials, DI MBB administrators and conference coordinators
of officials. The link to the survey was made available through an online survey dashboard designed for athletics
directors and conference commissioners to provide rules feedback during the 2024-25 academic year. A notice about the
use of the survey dashboard was emailed to all athletics directors and conference commissioners prior to the survey
launch. A follow-up email was sent to those who received the survey via email and a notice about survey dashboard
availability appeared in the NCAA Weekly each Monday while the survey was open. Of the 5,153 possible participants,
there were 769 completed surveys (15 percent response rate).



2025 Men's Basketball Rules Survey Report

QUANTITATIVE DATA
April 21, 2025
Response
Title Recorded Possible Rate
DI Head Coach 28 358 8%
DII Head Coach 32 301 11%
DIII Head Coach 79 410 19%
TOTAL COACHES 139 1069 13%
DI Director of Athletics 19 359 5%
DII Director of Athletics 9 313 3%
DIII Director of Athletics 29 414 7%
TOTAL ADs 57 1086 5%
DI Commissioner 1 31 3%
DII Commissioner 3 23 13%
DIII Commissioner 12 43 28%
TOTAL COMMISSIONERS 16 97 16%
DI Senior Woman Admin. 2 333 1%
DII Senior Woman Admin. 3 286 1%
DIII Senior Woman Admin. 4 378 1%
TOTAL SWAs 9 997 1%
Conf. MBB Administrator 3 43 7%
Conf. Coordinator of Officials 9 56 16%
Game Official 536 2802 19%
TOTAL 769 5153 15%

Throughout the report, data are provided for groups in which the n

10.




2024-25 CURRENT RULES ASSESSMENT
The following rules have been in effect for the 2024-25 season.

Please indicate the impact of the following rules changes during the 2024-25 basketball season:

1. Rules 10-3.1.k and 10-3.2.h establish that disrespectfully contacting an official or making threat of physical intimidation or harm to
include pushing, shoving, spitting or attempting to make physical contact with an official shall result in a Class A Technical Foul, ejection
from the contest and a one game suspension.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Positive impact on game 61% 80 73% 19 53% 16 59% 45
Negative impact on game 2% 3 0% 0 7% 2 1% 1
No impact on game 37% 49 27% 7 40% 12 39% 30
TOTAL 100% 132 100% 26 100% 30 100% 76
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Positive impact on game 80% 43 68% 13 89% 8 85% 22
Negative impact on game 2% 1 5% 1 0% 0 0% 0
No impact on game 19% 10 26% 5 11% 1 15% 4
TOTAL 100% 54 100% 19 100% 9 100% 26
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Positive impact on game 100% 16 100% 12

Negative impact on game 0% 0 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

No impact on game 0% 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 16 100% 12

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Positive impact on game 100% 9

Negative impact on game 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

No impact on game 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division II* Division IT*
Positive impact on game 81% 428 82% 85 83% 155 78% 188
Negative impact on game 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1
No impact on game 19% 101 18% 19 17% 31 21% 51
TOTAL 100% 530 100% 104 100% 186 100% 240

*Division most assignments are received




2024-25 Officiating Enforcement

Please indicate how frequently the following rules were correctly adjudicated in the men’s college basketball games you attended, officiated or coached:

1. Screening Rules

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 4% 5 4% 1 3% 1 4% 3
Often 49% 67 41% 11 50% 16 51% 40
Rarely 40% 55 48% 13 38% 12 38% 30
Never 4% 6 4% 1 6% 4% 3
No opinion 3% 4 4% 1 3% 1 3% 2
TOTAL 100% 137 100% 27 100% 32 100% 78
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 4% 2 6% 1 11% 1 0% 0
Often 64% 35 56% 10 67% 6 68% 19
Rarely 27% 15 33% 6 11% 1 29% 8
Never 2% 1 6% 1 0% 0 0% 0
No opinion 4% 2 0% 0 11% 1 4% 1
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 50% 7 40% 4

Rarely 14% 2 20% 2 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 36% 5 40% 4

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 0% 0

Often 67% 6

Rarely 22% 2 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0

No opinion 11% 1

TOTAL 100% 9




QUESTION 1 CONTINUED

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division III*
Always 15% 77 16% 17 15% 28 13% 32
Often 77% 406 73% 77 76% 139 79% 190
Rarely 8% 41 10% 10 8% 15 7% 16
Never 0% 2 0% 0 1% 2 0% 0
No opinion 0% 2 1% 1 0% 0 0% 1
TOTAL 100% 528 100% 105 100% 184 100% 239
*Division most assignments are received

2. Traveling Rules

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 2% 3 0% 0 3% 1 3% 2
Often 34% 47 25% 7 31% 10 38% 30
Rarely 50% 69 54% 15 47% 15 50% 39
Never 12% 16 21% 6 16% 5 6% 5
No opinion 2% 3 0% 0 3% 1 3% 2
TOTAL 100% 138 100% 28 100% 32 100% 78
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 5% 3 0% 0 11% 1 7% 2
Often 45% 25 33% 6 56% 5 50% 14
Rarely 36% 20 61% 11 11% 1 29% 8
Never 9% 5 6% 1 11% 1 11% 3
No opinion 4% 2 0% 0 11% 1 4% 1
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 57% 8 60% 6

Rarely 7% 1 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 36% 5 40% 4

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10




QUESTION 2 CONTINUED

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 0% 0

Often 67% 6

Rarely 22% 2 *Includes all divisions

Never 11% 1

No opinion 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Always 6% 34 10% 10 5% 10 6% 14
Often 62% 327 50% 52 63% 115 67% 160
Rarely 28% 145 34% 35 30% 54 23% 56
Never 2% 11 4% 4 1% 2 2% 5
No opinion 2% 8 3% 3 1% 1 2% 4
TOTAL 100% 525 100% 104 100% 182 100% 239
*Division most assignments are received

3. Rebounding Rules

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 3% 4 0% 0 6% 2 3% 2
Often 56% 77 57% 16 48% 15 58% 46
Rarely 28% 38 29% 8 26% 8 28% 22
Never 6% 8 4% 1 10% 3 5% 4
No opinion 8% 11 11% 3 10% 3 6% 5
TOTAL 100% 138 100% 28 100% 31 100% 79
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 5% 3 0% 0 11% 1 7% 2
Often 71% 39 83% 15 67% 6 64% 18
Rarely 9% 5 6% 1 0% 0 14% 4
Never 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0 4% 1
No opinion 13% 7 11% 2 22% 2 11% 3
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28




QUESTION 3 CONTINUED

COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 38% 5 33% 3

Rarely 23% 3 22% 2 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 38% 5 44% 4

TOTAL 100% 13 100% 9

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 0% 0

Often 75% 6

Rarely 13% 1 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0

No opinion 13% 1

TOTAL 100% 8

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division II* Division IIT*
Always 16% 86 16% 17 18% 32 15% 37
Often 79% 416 81% 85 77% 140 80% 191
Rarely 4% 22 3% 3 5% 9 4% 10
Never 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
No opinion 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1
TOTAL 100% 525 100% 105 100% 181 100% 239
*Division most assignments are received

4. Dislodging - Calling the first displacement foul in the post.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1
Often 19% 26 14% 4 22% 7 19% 15
Rarely 54% 74 61% 17 47% 15 54% 42
Never 25% 34 21% 6 28% 9 24% 19
No opinion 2% 3 4% 1 3% 1 1% 1
TOTAL 100% 138 100% 28 100% 32 100% 78




QUESTION 4 CONTINUED

ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 2% 1 0% 0 11% 1 0% 0
Often 33% 18 22% 4 11% 1 46% 13
Rarely 47% 26 56% 10 44% 4 43% 12
Never 5% 3 11% 2 0% 0 4% 1
No opinion 13% 7 11% 2 33% 3 7% 2
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 50% 7 50% 5

Rarely 7% 1 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 43% 6 50% 5

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 0% 0

Often 11% 1

Rarely 33% 3 *Includes all divisions

Never 11% 1

No opinion 44% 4

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division II* Division IIT*
Always 9% 45 10% 10 8% 15 8% 20
Often 59% 313 61% 64 60% 111 58% 138
Rarely 30% 158 27% 28 29% 54 32% 76
Never 1% 6 1% 1 1% 2 1% 3
No opinion 1% 6 2% 2 1% 2 1% 2
TOTAL 100% 528 100% 105 100% 184 100% 239

*Division most assignments are received




5. Emphasis on reducing rough post play.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
Often 24% 34 25% 7 34% 11 20% 16
Rarely 50% 69 46% 13 38% 12 56% 44
Never 22% 30 25% 7 22% 7 20% 16
No opinion 4% 6 4% 1 6% 4% 3
TOTAL 100% 139 100% 28 100% 32 100% 79
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0 4% 1
Often 38% 21 28% 5 22% 2 50% 14
Rarely 44% 24 50% 9 67% 6 32% 9
Never 9% 5 17% 3 0% 0 7% 2
No opinion 7% 4 6% 1 11% 1 7% 2
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 43% 6 40% 4

Rarely 14% 2 10% 1 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 43% 6 50% 5

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 0% 0

Often 22% 2

Rarely 44% 4 *Includes all divisions

Never 11% 1

No opinion 22% 2

TOTAL 100% 9




QUESTION 5 CONTINUED

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Always 15% 79 13% 14 16% 29 15% 36
Often 63% 331 70% 74 63% 115 59% 142
Rarely 21% 109 15% 16 20% 37 23% 56
Never 0% 2 0% 0 0% 0 1% 2
No opinion 1% 6 1% 1 1% 2 1% 3
TOTAL 100% 527 100% 105 100% 183 100% 239
*Division most assignments are received

6. Freedom of movement rules.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 2% 3 0% 0 0% 0 4% 3
Often 32% 45 36% 10 44% 14 27% 21
Rarely 43% 60 50% 14 47% 15 39% 31
Never 19% 27 11% 3 6% 2 28% 22
No opinion 3% 4 4% 1 3% 1 3% 2
TOTAL 100% 139 100% 28 100% 32 100% 79
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 13% 7 0% 0 78% 7 0% 0
Often 37% 20 41% 7 0% 0 46% 13
Rarely 31% 17 41% 7 0% 0 36% 10
Never 7% 4 12% 2 0% 0 7% 2
No opinion 11% 6 6% 1 22% 2 11% 3
TOTAL 100% 54 100% 17 100% 9 100% 28
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 57% 8 50% 5

Rarely 0% 0 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 43% 6 50% 5

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10
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QUESTION 6 CONTINUED

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*
Always 0% 0
Often 44% 4
Rarely 22% 2 *Includes all divisions
Never 0% 0
No opinion 33% 3
TOTAL 100% 9
GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Always 15% 77 13% 14 16% 29 14% 34
Often 74% 390 79% 83 74% 136 72% 171
Rarely 10% 54 8% 8 8% 15 13% 31
Never 0% 1 0% 0 1% 1 0% 0
No opinion 1% 4 0% 0 1% 2 1% 2
TOTAL 100% 526 100% 105 100% 183 100% 238
*Division most assignments are received
7. Enforcement of the coaching box restrictions.
HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 15% 21 4% 1 16% 5 19% 15
Often 35% 49 43% 12 34% 11 33% 26
Rarely 28% 39 32% 9 22% 7 29% 23
Never 14% 19 14% 4 19% 6 11% 9
No opinion 8% 11 7% 2 9% 3 8% 6
TOTAL 100% 139 100% 28 100% 32 100% 79
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 2% 1 6% 1 0% 0 0% 0
Often 27% 15 17% 3 44% 4 29% 8
Rarely 49% 27 50% 9 33% 3 54% 15
Never 18% 10 28% 5 11% 1 14% 4
No opinion 4% 2 0% 0 11% 1 4% 1
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
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QUESTION 7 CONTINUED

COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 14% 2 20% 2

Rarely 36% 5 30% 3 *Includes all divisions

Never 21% 3 10% 1

No opinion 29% 4 40% 4

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 0% 0

Often 11% 1

Rarely 44% 4 *Includes all divisions

Never 44% 4

No opinion 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division II* Division IIT*
Always 9% 46 10% 10 11% 21 6% 15
Often 46% 241 51% 54 52% 95 38% 92
Rarely 42% 219 37% 39 33% 60 50% 120
Never 3% 14 2% 2 2% 3 4% 9
No opinion 1% 7 0% 0 2% 4 1% 3
TOTAL 100% 527 100% 105 100% 183 100% 239
*Division most assignments are received

8. Enforcement of the bench decorum rules including all bench personnel.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 27% 38 36% 10 25% 8 25% 20
Often 51% 71 46% 13 47% 15 54% 43
Rarely 12% 17 7% 2 19% 6 11% 9
Never 2% 3 4% 1 3% 1 1% 1
No opinion 7% 10 7% 2 6% 2 8% 6
TOTAL 100% 139 100% 28 100% 32 100% 79
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QUESTION 8 CONTINUED

ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 4% 2 6% 1 0% 0 4% 1
Often 47% 26 44% 8 44% 4 50% 14
Rarely 33% 18 44% 8 22% 2 29% 8
Never 7% 4 6% 1 0% 0 11% 3
No opinion 9% 5 0% 0 33% 3 7% 2
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 29% 4 30% 3

Rarely 50% 7 40% 4 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 21% 3 30% 3

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 0% 0

Often 56% 5

Rarely 11% 1 *Includes all divisions

Never 22% 2

No opinion 11% 1

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division II* Division IIT*
Always 15% 78 14% 15 16% 30 14% 33
Often 54% 287 57% 60 57% 105 51% 122
Rarely 28% 149 27% 28 23% 42 33% 79
Never 2% 8 2% 2 2% 4 1% 2
No opinion 1% 5 0% 0 1% 2 1% 3
TOTAL 100% 527 100% 105 100% 183 100% 239

*Division most assignments are received
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9. Enforcement of Flagrant 1 and Flagrant 2 fouls.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 17% 24 25% 7 25% 8 11% 9
Often 60% 84 61% 17 53% 17 63% 50
Rarely 12% 16 7% 2 9% 3 14% 11
Never 1% 1 0% 0 3% 1 0% 0
No opinion 10% 14 7% 2 9% 3 11% 9
TOTAL 100% 139 100% 28 100% 32 100% 79
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 7% 4 11% 2 11% 1 4% 1
Often 60% 33 61% 11 67% 6 57% 16
Rarely 15% 8 22% 4 0% 0 14% 4
Never 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
No opinion 18% 10 6% 1 22% 2 25% 7
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 71% 10 60% 6

Rarely 0% 0 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 29% 4 40% 4

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 22% 2

Often 44% 4

Rarely 22% 2 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0

No opinion 11% 1

TOTAL 100% 9
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QUESTION 9 CONTINUED

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Always 33% 171 43% 45 37% 68 24% 58
Often 62% 324 57% 60 58% 107 66% 157
Rarely 5% 25 0% 0 3% 5 8% 20
Never 0% 2 0% 0 1% 1 0% 1
No opinion 1% 4 0% 0 1% 2 1% 2
TOTAL 100% 526 100% 105 100% 183 100% 238
*Division most assignments are received

10. Enforcement of flopping rules on jump shooters faking being fouled.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 3% 4 4% 1 3% 1 3% 2
Often 21% 29 29% 8 16% 5 20% 16
Rarely 35% 48 32% 9 41% 13 33% 26
Never 37% 52 36% 10 31% 10 41% 32
No opinion 4% 6 0% 0 9% 3 4% 3
TOTAL 100% 139 100% 28 100% 32 100% 79
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 7% 4 6% 1 33% 3 0% 0
Often 31% 17 22% 4 33% 3 36% 10
Rarely 44% 24 50% 9 11% 1 50% 14
Never 13% 7 17% 3 11% 1 11% 3
No opinion 5% 3 6% 1 11% 1 4% 1
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 43% 6 60% 6

Rarely 21% 3 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

Never 7% 1 0% 0

No opinion 29% 4 40% 4

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10
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QUESTION 10 CONTINUED

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 33% 3

Often 11% 1

Rarely 22% 2 *Includes all divisions

Never 22% 2

No opinion 11% 1

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Always 7% 37 7% 7 8% 14 7% 16
Often 26% 139 19% 20 26% 48 30% 71
Rarely 48% 255 50% 52 49% 89 48% 114
Never 15% 79 22% 23 13% 23 14% 33
No opinion 3% 17 3% 3 5% 9 2% 5
TOTAL 100% 527 100% 105 100% 183 100% 239
*Division most assignments are received

11. Adjudication of the new block/charge plays on a secondary defender.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 5% 7 11% 3 6% 2 3% 2
Often 55% 76 57% 16 59% 19 52% 41
Rarely 25% 35 18% 5 22% 7 29% 23
Never 9% 12 4% 1 6% 2 11% 9
No opinion 6% 9 11% 3 6% 5% 4
TOTAL 100% 139 100% 28 100% 32 100% 79
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Always 5% 3 6% 1 0% 0 7% 2
Often 49% 27 44% 8 56% 5 50% 14
Rarely 25% 14 39% 7 0% 0 25% 7
Never 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0 4% 1
No opinion 18% 10 11% 2 44% 4 14% 4
TOTAL 100% 55 100% 18 100% 9 100% 28
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QUESTION 11 CONTINUED

COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Always 0% 0 0% 0

Often 43% 6 40% 4

Rarely 7% 1 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0 0% 0

No opinion 50% 7 60% 6

TOTAL 100% 14 100% 10

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Always 0% 0

Often 33% 3

Rarely 22% 2 *Includes all divisions

Never 0% 0

No opinion 44% 4

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division II* Division IIT*
Always 34% 177 41% 43 37% 68 28% 66
Often 60% 316 56% 59 56% 103 65% 154
Rarely 6% 29 3% 3 5% 10 7% 16
Never 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
No opinion 1% 4 0% 0 1% 2 1% 2
TOTAL 100% 526 100% 105 100% 183 100% 238

*Division most assignments are received

FUTURE RULES CONSIDERATIONS

Please indicate your level of support or opposition for the following possible rules changes in men's basketball.

1. A defender who takes away a jump shooter’s landing space shall be charged with a flagrant foul.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 20% 27 32% 9 16% 5 17% 13
Oppose 77% 105 64% 18 81% 25 81% 62
No opinion 3% 4 4% 1 3% 1 3% 2
TOTAL 100% 136 100% 28 100% 31 100% 77




QUESTION 1 CONTINUED

ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 23% 13 22% 4 44% 4 17% 5
Oppose 73% 41 78% 14 56% 5 76% 22
No opinion 4% 2 0% 0 0% 0 7% 2
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Support 47% 7 36% 4

Oppose 33% 5 36% 4 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 20% 3 27% 3

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Support 33% 3

Oppose 67% 6 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Support 27% 141 42% 43 25% 45 22% 53
Oppose 69% 364 55% 57 71% 129 74% 178
No opinion 4% 19 3% 3 4% 8 3% 8
TOTAL 100% 524 100% 103 100% 182 100% 239

*Division most assignments are received

2. Allow coaches to appeal called out-of-bounds plays at the expense of a timeout if the call is not overturned. Officials would no longer

have the ability to voluntarily review these plays.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III

Support 49% 67 57% 16 48% 15 47% 36
Oppose 36% 49 39% 11 45% 14 31% 24
No opinion 15% 20 4% 1 6% 2 22% 17
TOTAL 100% 136 100% 28 100% 31 100% 77
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QUESTION 2 CONTINUED

ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 59% 33 67% 12 89% 8 45% 13
Oppose 32% 18 28% 5 0% 0 45% 13
No opinion 9% 5 6% 1 11% 1 10% 3
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Support 47% 7 45% 5

Oppose 27% 4 18% 2 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 27% 4 36% 4

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN Overall*

Support 67% 6

Oppose 33% 3 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Support 59% 306 63% 65 56% 101 59% 140
Oppose 33% 172 34% 35 35% 63 31% 74
No opinion 8% 42 3% 3 9% 17 9% 22
TOTAL 100% 520 100% 103 100% 181 100% 236

*Division most assignments are received

3. All live ball turnovers in the new offensive team’s front court, will result in the shot clock being reset to 20 seconds.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 49% 67 57% 16 45% 14 48% 37
Oppose 35% 48 14% 4 32% 10 44% 34
No opinion 15% 21 29% 8 23% 7 8% 6
TOTAL 100% 136 100% 28 100% 31 100% 77
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 48% 27 28% 5 33% 3 66% 19
Oppose 41% 23 56% 10 56% 5 28% 8
No opinion 11% 6 17% 3 11% 1 7% 2
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29

19



COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Support 67% 10 55% 6

Oppose 7% 1 9% 1 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 27% 4 36% 4

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

QUESTION 3 CONTINUED

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Support 56% 5

Oppose 33% 3 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 11% 1

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Support 68% 357 81% 83 65% 119 65% 155
Oppose 26% 136 16% 16 30% 54 28% 66
No opinion 6% 31 4% 4 5% 9 8% 18
TOTAL 100% 524 100% 103 100% 182 100% 239

*Division most assignments are received

4. An offensive player grasping the ring to gain an advantage is a violation and will result in the ball being awarded to the defense
(Currently, this is Class B Technical Foul).

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 62% 84 64% 18 58% 18 62% 48
Oppose 10% 14 4% 1 16% 5 10% 8
No opinion 28% 38 32% 9 26% 27% 21
TOTAL 100% 136 100% 28 100% 31 100% 77
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 73% 41 72% 13 67% 6 76% 22
Oppose 11% 6 22% 4 11% 1 3% 1
No opinion 16% 9 6% 1 22% 2 21% 6
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
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QUESTION 4 CONTINUED

COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Support 80% 12 82% 9

Oppose 7% 1 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 13% 2 18% 2

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Support 78% 7

Oppose 0% 0 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 22% 2

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Support 67% 351 83% 85 66% 121 61% 145
Oppose 23% 121 12% 12 24% 43 28% 66
No opinion 10% 52 6% 6 10% 18 12% 28
TOTAL 100% 524 100% 103 100% 182 100% 239

*Division most assignments are received

5. Remove the requirement that three Class B Technical fouls or a combination of two Class B Technical foul's and a Class A Technical

foul will result in an ejection (two Class A Technical fouls still result in ejection).

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III

Support 47% 64 43% 12 45% 14 49% 38
Oppose 15% 21 14% 4 23% 7 13% 10
No opinion 38% 51 43% 12 32% 10 38% 29
TOTAL 100% 136 100% 28 100% 31 100% 77
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III

Support 55% 31 61% 11 56% 5 52% 15
Oppose 29% 16 17% 3 44% 4 31% 9
No opinion 16% 9 22% 4 0% 0 17% 5
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
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QUESTION 5 CONTINUED

COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Support 27% 4 27% 3

Oppose 47% 7 36% 4 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 27% 4 36% 4

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Support 56% 5

Oppose 22% 2 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 22% 2

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division II* Division IIT*
Support 47% 246 62% 64 41% 74 45% 108
Oppose 39% 206 30% 31 46% 83 38% 92
No opinion 14% 72 8% 8 14% 25 16% 39
TOTAL 100% 524 100% 103 100% 182 100% 239

*Division most assignments are received

6. Review called basket interference/goaltending violations immediately after they are called instead of at the next media timeout.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 57% 77 68% 19 74% 23 46% 35
Oppose 27% 36 21% 6 16% 5 33% 25
No opinion 16% 22 11% 3 10% 21% 16
TOTAL 100% 135 100% 28 100% 31 100% 76
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 50% 28 44% 8 67% 6 48% 14
Oppose 39% 22 50% 9 33% 3 34% 10
No opinion 11% 6 6% 1 0% 0 17% 5
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Support 67% 10 64% 7

Oppose 13% 2 9% 1 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 20% 3 27% 3

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11
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SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Support 56% 5

Oppose 44% 4 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Support 56% 290 52% 53 58% 105 56% 132
Oppose 36% 187 43% 43 39% 70 31% 74
No opinion 8% 41 5% 5 3% 6 13% 30
TOTAL 100% 518 100% 101 100% 181 100% 236
*Division most assignments are received

7. A Class A technical foul will no longer count as a personal foul.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 39% 52 54% 15 52% 16 28% 21
Oppose 50% 67 32% 9 42% 13 59% 45
No opinion 12% 16 14% 4 6% 2 13% 10
TOTAL 100% 135 100% 28 100% 31 100% 76
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 18% 10 28% 5 0% 0 17% 5
Oppose 75% 42 72% 13 89% 8 72% 21
No opinion 7% 4 0% 0 11% 1 10% 3
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Support 0% 0 0% 0

Oppose 87% 13 82% 9 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 13% 2 18% 2

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Support 22% 2

Oppose 56% 5 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 22% 2

TOTAL 100% 9
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QUESTION 7 CONTINUED

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Support 23% 119 33% 33 24% 44 18% 42
Oppose 75% 386 65% 66 75% 135 78% 185
No opinion 3% 13 2% 2 1% 2 4% 9
TOTAL 100% 518 100% 101 100% 181 100% 236

*Division most assignments are received

8. For fouls on a player driving to the basket, establish that the shooting motion (continuation) begins when the offensive player picks up

the dribble. The current rule states in these plays that the shooting motion begins when the player begins the upward motion (or
downward motion for dunks) of the hands while holding the ball.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 47% 63 57% 16 45% 14 43% 33
Oppose 43% 58 39% 11 39% 12 46% 35
No opinion 10% 14 4% 1 16% 5 11% 8
TOTAL 100% 135 100% 28 100% 31 100% 76
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Support 50% 28 50% 9 22% 2 59% 17
Oppose 43% 24 50% 9 56% 5 34% 10
No opinion 7% 4 0% 0 22% 2 7% 2
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Support 47% 7 36% 4

Oppose 13% 2 9% 1 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 40% 6 55% 6

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Support 56% 5

Oppose 44% 4 *Includes all divisions

No opinion 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 9
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QUESTION 8 CONTINUED

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Support 68% 350 83% 84 66% 119 62% 147
Oppose 28% 147 14% 14 31% 57 32% 76
No opinion 4% 21 3% 3 3% 5 6% 13
TOTAL 100% 518 100% 101 100% 181 100% 236
*Division most assignments are received

9. How concerned are you about the total number of reviews throughout the game?

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Very concerned 28% 38 7% 2 35% 11 33% 25
Somewhat concerned 41% 56 64% 18 19% 6 42% 32
Not concerned 30% 41 29% 8 45% 14 25% 19
TOTAL 100% 135 100% 28 100% 31 100% 76
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Very concerned 38% 21 44% 8 11% 1 41% 12
Somewhat concerned 45% 25 50% 9 56% 5 38% 11
Not concerned 18% 10 6% 1 33% 3 21% 6
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Very concerned 47% 7 45% 5

Somewhat concerned 40% 6 55% 6 *Includes all divisons

Not concerned 13% 2 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Very concerned 11% 1

Somewhat concerned 56% 5 *Includes all divisons

Not concerned 33% 3

TOTAL 100% 9
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QUESTION 9 CONTINUED

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Very concerned 23% 121 19% 19 20% 37 28% 65
Somewhat concerned 40% 205 44% 44 39% 70 39% 91
Not concerned 37% 192 38% 38 41% 74 34% 80
TOTAL 100% 518 100% 101 100% 181 100% 236

*Division most assignments are received

10. How concerned are you about the number of reviews in the last two minutes of the game?

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Very concerned 36% 49 21% 6 19% 6 49% 37
Somewhat concerned 35% 47 46% 13 39% 12 29% 22
Not concerned 29% 39 32% 9 42% 13 22% 17
TOTAL 100% 135 100% 28 100% 31 100% 76
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Very concerned 48% 27 50% 9 11% 1 59% 17
Somewhat concerned 38% 21 50% 9 56% 5 24% 7
Not concerned 14% 8 0% 0 33% 3 17% 5
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division III

Very concerned 67% 10 73% 8

Somewhat concerned 13% 2 18% 2 *Includes all divisions

Not concerned 20% 3 9% 1

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Very concerned 33% 3

Somewhat concerned 56% 5 *Includes all divisions

Not concerned 11% 1

TOTAL 100% 9
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QUESTION 10 CONTINUED

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*

Very concerned 35% 181 32% 32 35% 63 36% 86

Somewhat concerned 32% 165 34% 34 29% 53 33% 78

Not concerned 33% 172 35% 35 36% 65 31% 72

TOTAL 100% 518 100% 101 100% 181 100% 236
*Division most assignments are received

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

1. Regardless of the number of reviews, what’s important is to get the call correct.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Strongly Agree + Agree 62% 83 79% 22 71% 22 51% 39
Strongly agree 33% 44 43% 12 42% 13 25% 19
Agree 29% 39 36% 10 29% 9 26% 20
Somewhat agree 28% 38 21% 6 23% 7 33% 25
Somewhat disagree 6% 8 0% 0 6% 2 8% 6
Disagree 1% 1 0% 0 0% 0 1% 1
Strongly disagree 4% 5 0% 0 0% 0 7% 5
TOTAL 100% 135 100% 28 100% 31 100% 76
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Strongly Agree + Agree 51% 28 61% 11 78% 7 35% 10
Strongly agree 13% 7 17% 3 22% 2 7% 2
Agree 38% 21 44% 8 56% 5 28% 8
Somewhat agree 32% 18 22% 4 11% 1 45% 13
Somewhat disagree 9% 5 6% 1 11% 1 10% 3
Disagree 7% 4 11% 2 0% 0 7% 2
Strongly disagree 2% 1 0% 0 0% 0 3% 1
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100% 29




QUESTION 1 CONTINUED

COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Strongly Agree + Agree 33% 5 27% 3

Strongly agree 13% 2 9% 1

Agree 20% 3 18% 2

Somewhat agree 27% 4 27% 3 *Includes all divisions

Somewhat disagree 33% 5 36% 4

Disagree 7% 1 9% 1

Strongly disagree 0% 0 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Strongly Agree + Agree 78% 7

Strongly agree 56% 5

Agree 22% 2

Somewhat agree 11% 1 *Includes all divisions

Somewhat disagree 11% 1

Disagree 0% 0

Strongly disagree 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division II* Division IIT*
Strongly Agree + Agree 78% 342 83% 84 79% 144 74% 175
Strongly agree 51% 223 58% 59 49% 89 46% 109
Agree 27% 119 25% 25 30% 55 28% 66
Somewhat agree 14% 61 12% 12 15% 28 18% 43
Somewhat disagree 4% 19 3% 3 3% 6 4% 10
Disagree 2% 7 0% 0 1% 1 3% 6
Strongly disagree 1% 6 2% 2 1% 2 1% 2
TOTAL 100% 435 100% 101 100% 181 100% 236

*Division most assignments are received
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2. Reducing the number of reviews should be a priority, even if it means that some incorrect calls may stand.

HEAD COACH Overall Division I Division II Division III
Strongly Agree + Agree 29% 39 7% 2 23% 7 39%
Strongly agree 10% 13 0% 0 0% 0 17%
Agree 19% 26 7% 2 23% 7 22%
Somewhat agree 17% 23 21% 6 16% 5 16%
Somewhat disagree 18% 24 25% 7 10% 3 18%
Disagree 19% 26 25% 7 29% 9 13%
Strongly disagree 17% 23 21% 6 23% 7 13%
TOTAL 100% 135 100% 28 100% 31 100%
ATHLETICS DIRECTOR Overall Division I Division II Division III
Strongly Agree + Agree 34% 19 33 6 0% 0 45%
Strongly agree 16% 9 11% 2 0% 0 24%
Agree 18% 10 22% 4 0% 0 21%
Somewhat agree 30% 17 28% 5 33% 3 31%
Somewhat disagree 29% 16 33% 6 44% 4 21%
Disagree 4% 2 6% 1 0% 0 3%
Strongly disagree 4% 2 0% 0 22% 2 0%
TOTAL 100% 56 100% 18 100% 9 100%
COMMISSIONER Overall* Division IIT

Strongly Agree + Agree 46% 7 54% 6

Strongly agree 13% 2 9% 1

Agree 33% 5 45% 5

Somewhat agree 20% 3 18% 2 *Includes all divisions

Somewhat disagree 13% 2 18% 2

Disagree 13% 2 9% 1

Strongly disagree 7% 1 0% 0

TOTAL 100% 15 100% 11




QUESTION 2 CONTINUED

SENIOR WOMAN ADMIN. Overall*

Strongly agree 0% 0

Agree 0% 0

Somewhat agree 33% 3 *Includes all divisions

Somewhat disagree 22% 2

Disagree 33% 3

Strongly disagree 11% 1

TOTAL 100% 9

GAME OFFICIAL Overall Division I* Division IT* Division IIT*
Strongly Agree + Agree 27% 137 24% 24 25% 44 30% 67
Strongly agree 9% 45 10% 10 8% 14 9% 21
Agree 18% 92 14% 14 17% 30 21% 48
Somewhat agree 20% 101 26% 26 20% 36 17% 39
Somewhat disagree 15% 77 17% 17 15% 27 14% 33
Disagree 21% 110 20% 20 21% 38 22% 52
Strongly disagree 17% 89 14% 14 20% 36 17% 39
TOTAL 100% 514 100% 101 100% 181 100% 232
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